

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-CV-00211-RAH-ECM-KCN

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL REDISTRICTING FOUNDATION  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The reporting of census redistricting data is a critical and complex undertaking that should not be disrupted. .... 2

II. An order requiring the Bureau to deliver redistricting data more quickly would undermine the public’s interest in ensuring an equitable redistricting process. .... 4

III. The doctrine of laches bars Plaintiffs’ eleventh-hour attempt to block the use of differential privacy..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs could have raised their concerns with differential privacy in time for the Bureau to address them. .... 8

    B. Plaintiffs’ delay was not excusable..... 12

    C. Plaintiffs’ delay was prejudicial..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	3
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3:21-CV-064, 2021 WL 1118049 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2021) .....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Alabama Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. 2:85-CV-665, 2014 WL 3517773 (M.D. Ala. July 16, 2014) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Venus Lines Agency, Inc. v. CVG Int’l Am., Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Census Act .....	12
<i>Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act</i> , 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–119, § 209(a)(8), 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (1997).....	2
111 Stat. § 209(a)(5) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
National Congress of American Indians, <i>Research Policy Update</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://www.ncai.org/prc/2020_Census_and_AIAN_data_FINAL_9_11_2019.pdf">https://www.ncai.org/prc/2020_Census_and_AIAN_data_FINAL_9_11_2019.pdf</a> .....	13
Black’s Law Dictionary 875 (6th ed. 1990).....	8
Colorado General Assembly, Letter to Steven Dillingham, Director, U.S. Census Bureau (June 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Elections/CO_State_Legislative_Leadership">https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Elections/CO_State_Legislative_Leadership</a> ip.....	10
National Redistricting Foundation, Letter to Steven Dillingham, Director, U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 24, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/standcomm/scnri/NRF_Comment_to_">https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/standcomm/scnri/NRF_Comment_to_</a> .....	10

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Action Alert – Differential Privacy and the Census* (Mar. 2, 2020), [https://www.ncsl.org/documents/statedfed/Differential\\_Privacy\\_Action\\_Alert\\_March2020.pdf](https://www.ncsl.org/documents/statedfed/Differential_Privacy_Action_Alert_March2020.pdf) ..... 13

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Differential Privacy for Census Data Explained* (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/differential-privacy-for-census-data-explained.aspx> ..... 10

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Redistricting and Use of Census Data* (Apr. 1, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-and-use-of-census-data.aspx> ..... 3

State of Washington, Letter to Steven Dillingham, Director, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 6, 2020), [https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Redistricting/WA\\_OFM\\_DAS\\_Response\\_](https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Redistricting/WA_OFM_DAS_Response_) ..... 10

Utah State Legislature, Letter to Steven Dillingham, Director, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 13, 2020), [https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Redistricting/UT\\_Differential\\_Privacy\\_%](https://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Redistricting/UT_Differential_Privacy_%)..... 10
